Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Electoral and Polling District Review Sub
Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 15th November, 2024
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To note any apologies for absence from Members.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda.

Contact: Sam Jones
Tel: 01270 686643
E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Public Speaking/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and the
Appendix on Public Speaking, as set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to
two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where he/she
considers it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days in advance of the meeting.

Cheshire East Electoral Review - Warding Proposals (Pages 3 - 86)

To consider the remaining draft recommendations of the Boundary Commission for
England in respect of the Council’s electoral arrangements.



Page 3 Agenda Item 4
Cheshire Easft“\

Council?

Electoral and Polling District Review
Sub-Committee

15 November 2024

Cheshire East Electoral Review —
Warding Proposals

Report of: Janet Witkowski, Acting Director of Governance and
Compliance and Monitoring Officer

Report Reference No: EPDR/01/24-25a
Wards: All Cheshire East Wards

Purpose of Report

1.

4.

The purpose of this report is to enable Members to consider the draft
recommendations of the Boundary Commission for England (“the Commission”)
in respect of the Council’s electoral arrangements.

The Council may then wish to respond to the draft recommendations as a
consultee.

In considering the Commission’s draft recommendations, the Council will be
fulfilling its Corporate Plan objective, to be an “open and enabling organisation”
by providing strong community leadership and by working transparently with
residents, businesses and partners, to deliver the Council’s ambitions within the
Borough.

At the meeting of the Electoral and Polling District Review Sub-Committee on
06.11.2024, the sub-committee exercised their duty to formally and finally
determine a number of issues. These issues have been removed from this
report.

Executive Summary

5.

The Council submitted its proposals to the Commission for a future council size
of 82 Councillors, and these were agreed by the Commission. The Council also
completed the second stage of the electoral review and submitted its proposals
for future warding arrangements to the Commission. Having considered the

Council’'s submission, and those of other consultees, the Commission published



Page 4

its draft recommendations on 1 October 2024, upon which the Council and
others are now being consulted.

6. The Council may wish to respond to the Commission’s consultation, and this
report will enable it to consider doing so.

RECOMMENDATION
The Sub-Committee is recommended to:
1. Consider and approve, or make recommendations to the Corporate Policy Committee

upon, a draft response to the Commission in respect of its draft recommendations on
warding, as set out in Appendix 1.
[...]
uality of
the evidence presented to it, to reach a conclusion.

18.1n accordance with the electoral review timetable, the Council’s response to the
Commission’s consultation on future warding arrangements would have been
required to be submitted to the Commission by 9 December 2024. However, in
case Members decide that the submission must be approved by full Council
following a recommendation of the Corporate Policy Committee, the Commission
has agreed to allow the Council to confirm its response after the meeting of
Council on 11 December, thereby obviating the need for a special Council
meeting.

19.The officer advice in respect of the Commission’s draft recommendations,
together with supporting maps, is set out at Appendix 1.

20.The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and approve the Council’s response to
the Commission’s draft recommendations, which are set out in Appendix 1, and
to decide whether it wishes to make a recommendation upon this to the
Corporate Policy Committee, or alternatively, to formally determine the Council’s
response without further reference to the parent committee.

Consultation and Engagement

21.The Council will not undertake any consultation work on the review, except
internally. The review is being led by the Commission, not the Council, and the
Commission has a clearly identified programme of consultation which it is
understood will include the list of stakeholders that the Council provided the
Commission, upon its request.

Reasons for Recommendations

22. The recommendation of this report seeks to ensure that the Council can
respond to the Boundary Commission’s review of the Council’s electoral
arrangements in a timely way, in accordance with the timetable laid down by the
Commission.

23.1n responding to the review, the Council will be fulfilling its Corporate Plan
objective of being “an open and enabling organisation” by providing strong
community leadership and by working transparently with residents, businesses
and partners, to 
[...]
ad proposed in its initial (December 2023) submission to the Commission.

The Council further notes the Draft Recommendations’ proposals for changing the
boundaries and councillor numbers for some ‘parish’ wards (the wards into which
town councils and some parish councils are divided), so that parish warding
arrangements align with the new Borough wards.

However, in developing its response to the Draft Recommendations consultation, it is
necessary for the Council to take stock of:

(a) those of its submitted (March 2024) warding proposals that the Draft
Recommendations did not adopt.

(b) the alternative proposals that the Commission received during the warding
consultation stage, for example from town or parish councils, individual
councillors, political or community groups, or local residents. In particular, the
Council needs to consider not just those alternative proposals the Draft
Recommendations have adopted, but also others to which the Commission
appears to have attributed significant weight, or about which it seeks further
information and evidence. Bearing this in mind, Electoral & Polling District
Review Sub-Committee Members felt it would be helpful to consider, at their 6
November 2024 meeting, Holmes Chapel Parish Council’s warding
consultation stage submission, which proposed an alternative boundary
between the Brereton and Dane Valley Borough wards. However, the Sub-
Committee did not feel there was a need to revisit any of the other Cheshire
East Council warding consultation submission proposals that the Commission
has accepted.

(c) the knock-on implications for parish warding arrangements. In particular, the
Council needs to consider whether the Draft Recommendations’ proposed
changes to parish wards are appropriate. In cases where the Council has
concerns about some of the Commission’s parish warding proposals, it may
be possible for the Commission to address those concerns in its Final
Recommendations. However, it may be that, in some of these c
[...]
oundary line.

As is apparent from both the elector numbers in Map 8 (Annex A) and the analysis in subsection 5.3 (on the Draft
Recommendations for Macclesfield parish warding), the Commission’s recommendations would involve the creation of a new
parish ward (Macclesfield Springwood) with one councillor but only an estimated 222 electors as of 2030.%2 This parish ward would
be limited to Areas A and B in Map 8. The rest of the recommended Macclesfield Tytherington Borough ward would be a separate
parish ward, also with its own councillor, but would (as of 2030) have around 4,600 electors (4,618 based on the Commission’s
revised electorate figures and a very similar number if the Council’s original figures are used). The contrasting numbers of electors
for these two new parish wards highlight the extreme electoral inequality involved, with one parish ward having an electors per
seat ratio of less than 225 and the other a ratio of around 4,600. (Apart from Springwood, Macclesfield’s parish wards would,
under the Commission’s recommendations, all have ratios in excess of 3,000, as subsection 5.3 of this Report highlights in more
detail.)

12 This is explained in paragraph 127 of the Draft Recommendations report, which notes that “As part of an electoral review, we are required to have regard
to the statutory criteria set out in Schedule 2 to the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009...The Schedule provides that if a
parish is to be divided between different [Borough] wards it must also be divided into parish wards, so that each parish ward lies wholly within a single
[Borough] ward...”

13 The figure of 222 is based on the Council’s original electoral data, as the Commission’s revised figures are not available for this small area.

21

2 obed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

Under the local Labour Party’s proposals, electoral inequality between Macclesfield’s parish wards would be slightly more 
[...]
of the two wards’ boundaries following the Commission’s
recommendations, the Macclesfield Tytherington Borough ward would be larger still, with an even higher ratio. As of 2030, it would
have an estimated 4,986 electors and a ratio 21% above the Borough average (as shown in Table 4.1d).

It is not conceivable that the Commission would accept either of these last two warding arrangements (those in Tables 4.1c and
4.1d) as modifications to its Draft Recommendations, because of the poor electoral equality involved for the Macclesfield
Tytherington Borough ward.

Under the Macclesfield Labour Party’s proposals, electoral equality for that Borough ward would be significantly better, but still
high, at 13% above the Borough average (Table 4.1b). As noted in the Draft Recommendations report, part of the Commission’s
justification for modifying the Macclesfield Labour Party’s proposal was to reduce this variance a little further, to 12% (as shown in
Table 4.1a).

Whilst the Commission’s reasoning on electoral equality is clear, it is perhaps debatable whether (as the earlier quote from
paragraph 107 of the Draft Recommendations report implies) the properties affected by its modification have stronger ties to the
Springwood Way area than to the rest of Tytherington. The Commission’s wording in fact suggests that it sees these properties as
part of the ‘Springwood Estate’ area. However, the houses along Tytherington Lane are established properties, not part of the
Springwood development, and of a different character. It may therefore be that the local Labour Party’s proposal, while it involves
slightly worse electoral equality (at both Borough and parish ward level) than the Draft Recommendations, is a better reflection of
community identity.

24

Gg abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

Electoral statistics for Bollington & Rainow and Macclesfield Borough wards under different Bollington & Rainow/
Macclesfield Tytherington bou
[...]
cclesfield Tytherington Borough wards, and adjusting them so that the Council’s estimated number of electors in the Tytherington Lane and Springwood
Way areas of Macclesfield parish and in the Springwood Way area in Bollington parish (Areas A, B and C in Map 8 of Annex A) are counted as part of
Macclesfield Tytherington, not Bollington & Rainow.

27

3¢ abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

BOLLINGTON & RAINOW AND MACCLESFIELD BOROUGH WARDS: ISSUES FOR MEMBERS TO CONSIDER

1) Whether to challenge the Commission’s recommended warding for the Broken Cross & Upton, Macclesfield
Central, Macclesfield South or Macclesfield West & lvy Borough wards.

2) Whether to challenge the Commission’s recommended removal from the current Macclesfield Tytherington
Borough ward of 4AE1 (Bollinbrook), 4AC1 (the Coare Street/ Station Street area) and parts of 4AA3 (the Beech
Farm Drive area) and 4AA4 (the Beechwood Mews area).

3) Where the boundary line between the Bollington & Rainow and Macclesfield Tytherington Borough wards should
be, and how this line can be justified. Options:

a) The Draft Recommendations boundary (placing Tytherington Lane and Springwood Way in Bollington
& Rainow).

b) Macclesfield Labour Party’s proposal (keeping Tytherington Lane in Macclesfield Tytherington, but
placing Springwood Way in Bollington & Rainow).

c) The current parish boundary.
d) The Silk Road (A523), as proposed by the Council in its original submission.
Any challenge to the Draft Recommendations for warding in Macclesfield and Bollington & Rainow would require

significant additional evidence and proposals for a different configuration of ward boundaries that met the
Commission’s statutory criteria.

28

6¢ abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

4.2 Knutsford wards

Overview of the Draft Recommendations and their underlying rationale
The Draft Recommendations report mentions the submission of tw
[...]
area into one of the rural parishes to its north).

KNUTSFORD BOROUGH WARD(S): ISSUES FOR MEMBERS TO CONSIDER
1) The number of wards.
Options*:

(a) Accept the Commission’s recommendation that Knutsford be divided into two wards, collectively covering
the Town Council area, and with the boundary line between the two wards being that proposed by the
Commission in its Draft Recommendations report.

or

(b) Continue to support the Borough Council’s original (warding consultation stage) submission option, of a
single ward for Knutsford, covering the Town Council area.

2) The names of the wards, if (whether the Borough Council decides to support this change or not) there are to be

two wards for Knutsford.

*NOTE: For Issue 1 above, the Sub-Committee determined, at its 6 November 2024 meeting, that Option b was,
provisionally, its preferred option.

36

)1 abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

5 Parish ward recommendations for which a response has yet to be determined

Overview of this report section
As noted in Section 1 of this Consultation Response Report, the Commission’s Draft Recommendations include proposed

changes to ‘parish’ (town and parish council) warding arrangements, where it judges these to be necessary. In particular, the
Commission seeks to ensure that:

e each Borough ward consists of whole parish wards; and

e the number of councillors allocated to each of the affected (redrawn or newly created) parish wards reflects their expected
number of electors at the end of Review’s forecast period (2030 in Cheshire East’s case). However (in contrast to the decisions
on arrangements for Borough wards), there is no requirement in legislation for the Commission to provide for electoral equality.
Hence, unlike for Borough wards, there is no ‘target’ for the parish wards within a particular town or parish council to have an
electors per seat ratio that is within 10% of that (town or parish) council’s average.

For the vast majority of Cheshire East’s town and parish councils, the Commission’s (draft) recommended changes to Borough
wards do not involve knock-on changes to parish warding. However, several town and parish councils are affected, including just
over half of the Borough’s town councils (but only one parish council).

At its 6 November 2024 meeting (as Section 1 of this Report also notes), the Sub-Committee determined its intended formal
(consultation submission) response to some of the Commission’s (draft) recommended changes to parish warding. The details of
those determinations can be found in the minutes of that meeting, and so are not duplicated here. Instead, Section 5 of this

Consultation Response Report focuses only on those (draft) recommended parish warding changes on which the Sub-Committee
has yet to make a decision.

In most cases, the outstanding decisions relate to the whole of the affected town or parish council. However, Crewe Town Council

is different, in that the Sub-Committee has determined its response (to accept the Commission’s proposals) for five of the seven
Crewe parish wards, but has not yet determined its response to the recommended Crewe Central and Crewe North parish wards.

37

g1 abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

Scope for the Commission to modify its draft recommendations for parish wards

It must be stressed that, like the proposed changes to Borough wards, the proposals for parish wards are only the Draft
Recommendations and therefore subject to potential modification in the Commission’s Final Recommendations report. However,
the Borough Council has sought confirmation from the Commission as to what sort of modifications to the parish warding Draft
Recommendations it (the Commission) is able and willing to consider as part of the current Review, and what modifications could
be made only be made through a new Community Governance Review.

The Commission’s response to these querie
[...]
rangement would not promote effective and convenient local government, as a councillor representing only around 200 electors
— particularly in what is a fairly compact, relatively affluent residential area of Borough — is unlikely to face similar levels of
casework to other Macclesfield town councillors (a number of whom would be representing relatively deprived areas).

Options for ensuring much greater electoral equality and effective government depend heavily on the Borough ward boundaries
for Macclesfield Tytherington and Bollington & Rainow that appear in the Commission’s Final Recommendations. Consequently,
these options, and the knock-on implications for parish warding in northern Macclesfield (and potentially for Bollington Town
Council too) are considered in detail in the subsection of this Consultation Response Report (subsection 4.1) that deals with
Bollington and Macclesfield Borough wards.

MACCLESFIELD PARISH WARDING: ISSUES FOR MEMBERS TO CONSIDER
1) Whether to accept the Commission’s recommendations for parish warding for Macclesfield.

2) How to respond to the Commission’s recommendation for a very small new parish ward (Macclesfield
Springwood, with under 225 electors) and the high level of electoral inequality that would arise from the
(draft) recommended Borough and parish warding arrangements in the Tytherington area. The options here
depend on the Council’s decisions regarding Borough warding in the Macclesfield Tytherington and
Bollington & Rainow areas.

3) Which other elements of the parish warding recommendations (if any) should be challenged, and why.

48

6G abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

Table 5.3a: Macclesfield Town Council — current warding

Parish ward area Proposed Electors (2023) Electors (2030) | Ratio of electors | Ratio of electors
number of to seats (2023) to seats (2030)
seats

Broken Cross & Upton 2 6,742 6,992 3,371 3,496
Central 2 7,380 7,640 3,690 3,820
East 1 3,620 4,
[...]
ouncil
area.

Map 18 in Annex A shows the Commission’s recommended new parish ward boundaries for Sandbach, and how these compare
to its recommended Borough ward boundaries and to existing electoral boundaries.

As the map indicates, the Commission recommends changing the boundaries of most of the Sandbach parish (Town Council)
wards (all those bar Heath & East), to align with its proposed Borough ward boundaries. However, under its Draft
Recommendations, Heath & East and Town would remain as separate parish wards (though with the Town parish ward covering a
slightly different geographical area than it currently does). This is despite the Commission’s recommendation that the current
Sandbach Heath & East Borough ward and the vast majority of the current Sandbach Town Borough ward be merged into a single
new (Sandbach East & Central) Borough ward.

As Table 5.4b indicates, the impact of the recommendations on seat allocations would be:
e the new Elworth & Ettiley Heath parish ward (consisting of the existing Elworth parish ward, much of the existing Ettiley Heath
& Wheelock parish ward and a small part of the existing Town parish ward) would have nine seats;

e the redrawn (slightly smaller) Town parish ward would lose one seat;

e the new Wheelock parish ward (the Wheelock part of the existing Ettiley Heath & Wheelock parish ward) would have three
seats, whilst Heath & East would continue to have five seats;

e consequently, the number of seats each parish ward has would (unlike now) be unevenly distributed. Under the current
warding, Elworth parish ward has six seats and the other parish wards have five seats each. Under the recommendations, the
allocated number of seats would range from three (Wheelock) to nine (Elworth & Ettiley Heath).

50

T9 abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

It should be noted that the Commission’s allocation of nine seats to its recommended Sandbach Elworth & Ettiley Heath parish
ward stand
[...]
ach East &
Central Borough ward and which could be given the same (Sandbach East & Central) name. However, careful consideration
would need to be given to whether such a merger would better promote effective and convenient local government or better reflect
local communities’ identities and interests. It would actually worsen electoral equality a little overall, with electors per seats ratios
(as of 2030) consequently ranging from 866 (the merged Heath & East/ Town parish ward) to 1,161 (Wheelock), rather than from

51

29 abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (V2, 7/11/24)

774 (Wheelock) to 1,030 (Town). Such a merger would also make the distribution of seats between each parish ward still more
uneven, with Wheelock having only two seats whilst the other 19 seats were shared between the other two wards.*®

However, this particular merger scenario involves a location where the new Borough ward boundary does not align with existing
parish ward boundaries. The Council’s initial judgement, based on clarification received from the Commission so far, is that it (the
Commission) would probably see this type of merger as a matter that should be decided through a CGR (as it involves merging a
redrawn parish ward, rather than merging existing parish wards). However, the Council has not consulted the Commission on this
specific case and so cannot be certain.

SANDBACH PARISH WARDING: ISSUES FOR MEMBERS TO CONSIDER
1) Whether to accept the Commission’s recommendations for parish warding for Sandbach.

2) Which elements of the parish warding recommendations (if any) should be challenged, and why.

19 Under such a merger scenario, data rounding issues mean that (very marginally) the fairest allocation based on respective electorate shares as of 2030
would actually be 10 seats for the merged Heath & East/ Town parish ward, nine for Elworth and only two for Wheelock.

52

g abed



Appendix 1 - Draft Recommendations Consultation Response Report (

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Electoral and Polling District Review Sub 
Committee 

held on Friday, 15th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes (Chair)  
Councillors S Edgar, J Clowes, D Jefferay and C O'Leary 
 
OFFICERS  
 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services  
Diane Barnard (virtual), Electoral Services Team Leader 
Leanne Austin, Electoral Services Officer  
Laura Bateman, Project Officer   
Nick Billington, Research and Intelligence Analyst 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer  

 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Pearson. 
Councillor S Edgar was present as substitute.  
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chris O’Leary declared that part of the discussion would focus 
on the area of Tytherington where Macclesfield Conservative Club was 
located. Councillor Chris O’Leary indicated that he was not a Member or 
Trustee of this club, but the club was the landlord of the Macclesfield 
Conservative Association, of which Councillor Chris O’Leary was an 
officer. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. There were no members of the 
public registered to speak.  
 

10 CHESHIRE EAST ELECTORAL REVIEW - WARDING PROPOSALS  
 
The sub-committee considered a report relating to the draft 
recommendations of the Boundary Commission for England in respect of 
the Council’s electoral arrangements. 
 
It was confirmed to the sub-committee that officers had, in consultation 
with their legal representatives, been seeking clarification from the 
Boundary Commission for England on what restrictions (in terms of scope 
and timing) might apply to any future Community Governance Review 



(CGR) of town and parish council governance that Cheshire East Council 
might wish to undertake in order to address concerns arising from the 
Boundary Commission’s recommended changes to parish warding. The 
sub-committee were assured that the Borough Council is able to 
undertake such a CGR after the current Review’s Order is made, but that 
the Council  would need to seek consent from the Boundary Commission, 
and provide supporting evidence, in order to undertake such a review.  
 
Councillor S Gardiner, who was not present at the meeting, provided a 
statement to be read: 
 
“Following my attendance at the last meeting of the sub-committee, I note 
the work undertaken by Mr Billington with regards to the potential for 
securing an alternative proposal to that set out in the Boundary 
Commission’s latest proposal, namely the provision of three equal-sized 
single-member wards.  
Having considered the information set out in the slides provided to 
members I note the proposal and the levels of divergence from the 
optimum ward size, in terms of constituent numbers. I appreciate that 
given the short time between the two meetings it was not possible to come 
up with any further options for consideration. Therefore, in light of the 
significant negative divergence that Mr Billington’s draft proposals present, 
I accept his conclusion that this would be unlikely to satisfy the 
Commission as an alternative proposition. 
 
It is therefore my position and that of Cllrs Dean and Coan that we should 
revert to the status quo of a single three-member ward to serve Knutsford 
as this presents a fairer and more equitable solution to the benefit of all 
Knutsford residents.  
 
As stated previously the three ward councillors have since the inception of 
Cheshire East always worked in concert for the benefit of all the Town’s 
residents, irrespective of whether those councillors were from the same 
political grouping of from a mix of political groups. We consider that 
arbitrarily creating one single member ward and one two-member ward will 
lead to an unacceptable disparity between the residents in the two wards 
to the detriment of those living in the single-member ward. 
 
Additionally, this week I have been attending the Planning Appeal relating 
to land at Longridge which would be part of the single member ward, and I 
note with interest that excellent work from several members of the local 
community in opposing the proposal. These people came from across 
Knutsford and worked together to support a common goal. These people 
have also been supported by ward councillors throughout the process.  
 
However, as a member of the Strategic Planning Board SPB, I either had 
to give up my place on that regulatory committee or had to avoid 
expressing any opinions about the proposal or discussing the application 
with concerned residents. Because Knutsford is a currently a three-
member ward I was able to share the responsibilities and allow my ward 



colleagues to engage with the residents whilst I was able to keep my place 
on the Board, whilst remaining unfettered and yet still able to speak 
knowledgeably about the site and the impact of the proposal when a 
decision was made by SPB. Had I represented the residents of Longridge 
in a single-member ward that option would have not been open to me and 
I would have been forced to choose whether I remained on the Board 
when the item was considered or stepped back and spoke for my 
residents, thereby depriving other Board Members of my knowledge and 
planning expertise. 
 
Finally, I should remind members of the position of the Town Council 
which was reported to last week’s meeting, namely that they do not 
support the commissioner’s recommendation to create one single member 
ward and a two-member ward. Although they recognised the democratic 
benefits that three single-member wards might afford, the logistics of 
creating three equal-sized wards would present some difficulties, as Mr 
Billington’s report confirms. Furthermore, it presents an additional problem 
of having to sub-divide some of the newly-created parish wards presenting 
unnecessary confusion for residents and practical problems for Town 
Councillors in undertaking their duties and responsibilities.  
 
Therefore, the Town Council concluded by a significant majority ( with a 
few members abstaining and no votes against) to reject the Boundary 
Commissioner’s proposals and to request that Knutsford remain a single 
three-member ward as at present, albeit moving the new housing estate 
under construction on land off the Northwich Road into the Knutsford Ward 
from High Legh Ward, which reflects the recent changes to the Parish 
boundaries. 
 
I understand that the Town Council does intend to make separate 
representations to the Boundary Commissioner to conform their position 
and to explain why they have taken this stance. It should be noted that the 
Town Council is currently made up of 6 Conservative Councillors and 9 
Independents.” 
 
Councillor K Hague provided a statement to be read: 
 
“The forecasted variance in my Ward is at 10%, which is right on the 
target, but still a little more negative than I would like. This could potentially 
throw off balanced representation, especially if population changes don't 
align with projections. It also seems as if there aren't really many 
alternative boundary options being considered. It feels like a missed 
opportunity looking into more configurations might have helped boost 
community representation or bring the variance down a little further.” 
 
Councillors C O’Leary and D Jefferay stated the proposal from the 
Boundary Commission relating to Tytherington and Springwood were not 
acceptable and were unfair, as they would not allow for easy 
administration of local government, cohesive communities or equity of 
votes.  



 
Councillor D Edwardes, a visiting Member, expressed concern at the lack 
of statistics within the Boundary Commission’s report concerning the 
number of people surveyed, and stated that responses to a petition in 
relation to boundaries in Tytherington were being collated and would be 
submitted to the Commission before the 9 December 2024 consultation 
submission deadline. 
 
Councillor C O’Leary stated that at a previous meeting of the predecessor 
sub-committee to this sub-committee [Electoral Review Sub Committee], 
Mr Godden provided proposals, and at that meeting, the then Chair of the 
sub-committee, who was also the leader of the Labour Group and the 
Leader of the Council, asked that Officers support Mr Godden in preparing 
some alternative proposals. Councillor C O’Leary requested information 
about whether such support was provided and, if so, whether any support 
was provided to any other members of the public.  Councillor C O’Leary, 
also asked whether the then Chair made it clear to officers that Mr Godden 
was representing the Tatton Labour Party? Officers committed to providing 
a written response.  
 
The sub-committee, in accordance with its delegated powers, resolved to 
fully and formally determine the Council’s response to all remaining draft 
recommendations set out in the Commission’s report, and not to refer any 
decisions to the Corporate Policy Committee or Council: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(Unanimously)  
 
To delegate powers to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation 
with sub-committee members, to finalise the details of the Council’s formal 
response to the Boundary Commission where he deems this to be 
necessary.  
 
(Unanimously) BOLLINGTON & RAINOW AND MACCLESFIELD 
BOROUGH WARDS 
 
To note the Draft Recommendations proposals for Bollington & 
Macclesfield Borough warding and express the Council’s deep concern 
over these proposals and specifically the proposals for the areas covering 
the northern section of Springwood Way (the properties along/ off Livesley 
Road), Bollingbrook, Beechwood Mews/ Beech Farm Drive and polling 
district 4AC1 (Coare Street, Brynton Road etc), and the implications for the 
Macclesfield Tytherington area’s Borough (and parish) warding. 
 
(Unanimously) KNUTSFORD BOROUGH WARD(S) 
 
To continue to support the Borough Council’s original (warding 
consultation stage) submission option, of a single ward for Knutsford, 
covering the Town Council area.  



 
(Unanimously) CREWE PARISH WARDING 
 
To accept the Commission’s recommendations for parish warding for 
Crewe. 
 
(Unanimously) KNUTSFORD PARISH WARDING 
 
To note that, in keeping with the Council’s continued support for a single 
Borough ward for Knutsford, covering the Town Council area, it proposes 
no changes to Knutsford’s existing parish warding. 
 
(Unanimously) MACCLESFIELD PARISH WARDING 
 
To note the Draft Recommendations proposal for Bollington & Macclesfield 
parish warding, express the Council’s deep concern over these proposals, 
particularly the extreme electoral inequality involved. 
 
To express concern in particular about the range in electors per seat 
ratios, from under 225 (the recommended Springwood parish ward) to 
around 4,600 (Tytherington) and the comparatively high ratio for the 
Central parish ward (around 4,500), which does not reflect its unique 
workload challenges. 
 
(Unanimously) SANDBACH PARISH WARDING 
 
To acknowledge the Commission’s recommendations for parish warding 
for Sandbach, but raise concerns over the potential implications of the 
unusually large seat allocation (9 seats for Elworth & Ettiley Heath) for the 
Town Council’s governance and notify the Commission that, consequently, 
the Council may seek consent for an early Community Governance 
Review for Sandbach. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.48 am 
 

Councillor J Clowes (Chair) 
 


